J. Org. Chem. 1993,58, 135-141 135
Ozonolyses of l,%-Diphenyl- and 2-Phenylindene
Toshiya Sugimoto,la Koichi Teshima,la Norinaga Nakamura,'a Masatomo Nojima,*Ja
Shigekazu Kusabayashi,la and Kevin J. McCullough'Jb
Department of Applied Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering, Osaka University, Suita, Osaka 565, Japan,
and Bepartmen) of Chemistry, Heriot- Watt University, Edinburgh EH14 4AS, Scotland
Received July 16, 1992
Ozonolyses of l,2-diphenylindene (7), 2-phenylindene (l8), and the structurally related acyclic keto

solvent-derived product was undertaken.
The results of the X-ray analysis are illustrated in Figure
1, together with the numbering system adopted in this
s t ~ d y . ~  A cursory inspection of Figure 1 indicates that
the solvent-derived product from 7 is the isochroman
derivative 9a, in which the vicinal hydroperoxy and phenyl
groups on C(1) and C(2) respectively are trans related.
This geometrical arrangement suggests that 9a has been
produced by a reaction pathway analogous to that of 3
obtained from indene 1. Consistent with ita molecular
structure, treatment of 9a with trifluoroacetic acid in
methylene chloride results in the exclusive formation of
exo-1,2-diphenylindene ozonide (em-8).
Reaction of 7 in the same solvent system at 0 OC gave
mainly ozonide 8 (40% yield of exo-8 and 11% yield of
endod; for the assignment of the stereochemistry of 8, see
the discussion in 2) and 9a (29% yield). In addition,
however, an isomeric isochroman derivative 9b (in the lH
NMR spectra the characteristic signal attributable to the
hydroperoxy proton appears at 6 9.302) was also obtained
in small quantities (4% yield) (Table I). The cis rela-
tionship between the vicinal phenyl and hydroperoxy
groups was confirmed by the fact that treatment of this
isochroman derivative with trifluoroacetic acid in CHzClz
led to the formation of the ozonide endo-8 (the configu-
ration of the methoxy group in 9b was, however, not
determined).
A summary of the mechanism of ozonolysis of 1,2-
diphenylindene (7) is outlined in Scheme I. Following
the initial attack of ozone to indene 7, it was expected that
the resulting primary ozonide (PO) 12 should, a priori,
undergo cleavage by either of the two poseible modes (paths
a and b) providing the carbonyl oxide intermediates 15
and 16, respectively. Ozonolysis of keto olefin 13, from
0 1993 American Chemical Society
136 J.  Org. Chem., Vol. 58, No. 1, 1993 Sugimoto et al.
Scheme I
Ph
7
a -
MeOH
Ph
12
13: R=CO$t
14: R=H
Y
15 16
MY 1 / -
&.OOH Ph
Ph
9 8 10
Table I. Ozonolysis of lf-Diphenylindene (7) and Keto
Olefine 13 and 14.
product43
ozonide 8
reaction % exo/ others
subatr solvent temp, O C  yield endo '(% yield)
7 cc4 0 60 62:38
7 MeOH/CH&12 0 51 7822 9a(29),
(l:l, v/v) 9b (4)
7 MeOH/CHZClZ -70 Sa (fillb
11 (45)
11 (47)
7 CH2C12 -70 85 M 3 6
13 MeOH/CHzClz 0 10 (45),
13 MeOH/CHZClZ -70 10 (491,
14 CFsCHzOH/CH2C12 0 31 1oO:O 11 (41)
(l:l,  v/v)
14 MeOH/CH2C12 0 2 100.0 10 (34),
11 (36)
Reactions of 7, 13, and 14 with 1.5, 3, and 2 equiv of ozone,
respectively. b Indene 7 wa8 recovered in 40%.